

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1948
Polk County CVCV061369

KYLE DORNATH,

PETITIONER /APPELLANT,

vs.

EMPLOYMENT APPEAL BOARD,

AGENCY RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

&
WINGER CONTRACTING,

EMPLOYER INTERVENOR/APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE, JUDGE JEANIE VAUDT

APPELLEE BOARD'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF
& REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Rick Autry, Attorney
Employment Appeal Bd
Lucas State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319-0083
515-281-3070
Fax 515-281-7191
rick.autry@dia.iowa.gov
Attorney for Appellee Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
Statement Of Issues Presented For Review	7
Routing Statement.....	11
Statement Of The Case.....	12
Nature of Case	12
Course of Proceedings.....	12
Statement of the Facts:	14
Regulatory Framework Of Unemployment Claims	15
Eligibility In General & Burden Of Proof	15
The Role of the Availability Requirement	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Claimant Cannot Show As A Matter of Law That He Was Available For Work.....	23
A. Preservation of Error.....	23
B. Standard of Review.....	23
C. Legal Framework.....	29
D. Substantial Evidence Supports That The Claimant Was Not Available For Work.....	30
II. The Claimant Cannot Show As A Matter of Law That He Falls Within An Exception to the Availability Requirement.....	33
A. Preservation of Error.....	33
B: Legal Framework	34
C: Claimant Was Not On Department Approved Training	36
D: Claimant Was Not Partially Unemployed.....	38
E: Claimant Was Not Temporarily Unemployed.....	46
F: EAB Did Not “Ignore” Precedent.....	50
G: The EAB Ruling Comports With Policy As Well As The Literal Terms Of The Statute.....	54
III. The EAB Did Not Rule on A Voluntary Leave of Absence Theory And May Not Be Reversed For A Ruling It Did Not Make ..	61
A. Preservation of Error.....	61
B. No Ruling On Voluntary Leave of Absence	61
Conclusion.....	65
Request For Oral Argument	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackerman v. State, No. 16-0287 (Iowa App. 5/3/2017).....	63
Amana Refrigeration v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service, 334 NW 2d 316, 318 (Iowa App. 1983).....	22
Arndt v. City of Le Claire, 728 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 2007)	25, 32
Bailey v. Employment Appeal Board, 518 N.W.2d 369, 370 (Iowa 1994)	56
Banilla Games v. Iowa Dept. of Inspec. & Appeals, 919 N.W.2d 6 (2018).....	28
Black v. University of Iowa, 362 NW 2d 459, 462 (Iowa 1985)	65
Butts v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv., 328 N.W.2d 515, 517 (Iowa 1983)	22
Cerro Gordo County Care Facility v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission, 401 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1987)	23
City of Des Moines v. Employment Appeal Board, 722 N.W.2d 183, 195 (Iowa 2006).....	31, 33
Des Moines v. IDOT, 911 NW 2d 431 (Iowa 2018).....	26
Empire Cable v. Department of Revenue & Finance, 507 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa App. 1993).....	23
Estate of Ryan v. Heritage Trail Assoc., 745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008).....	17
Esterville v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission, 522 N.W.2d 82, 86 (Iowa 1994).....	42
Geiken v. Lutheran Home for the Aged, 468 N.W.2d 223 (1991)	21
GITS Manu. v. St. Paul Travelers Inc., 855 N.W.2d 195, 197-98 (Iowa 2014)....	25
Harlan v. Iowa Department of Job Service, 350 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984).....	23
Hart v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service, 394 NW 2d 385, 387 (Iowa 1986).....	42, 43
Hy Vee v. Employment Appeal Board, 710 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2005)	25, 32
In re Detention of Fowler, 784 N.W.2d 184, 187 (Iowa 2010)	28
Irving v. EAB, 883 NW2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	18
Johnston v. IDOT, 958 NW 2d 180, 184 (Iowa 2021)	65
Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Hurst, 176 N.W.2d 166, 168 (Iowa 1970).....	28
Kennedy v. Florida UAC, 46 So. 3d 1192 (DCA 2010)	54
KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue, 792 N.W.2d 308, 329 (Iowa 2010)	50
Langley v. Employment Appeal Board, 490 N.W.2d 300, 304 (Iowa App. 1992) 29	
Leversee v. Reynolds, 13 Iowa 310, 311 (1862).....	42
Locate.Plus.Com v. Iowa Dep't of Transportation, 650 N.W.2d 609, 618 (Iowa 2002).....	60
Metcalf's Case, 11 Coke 38, 41 (1617).....	60
Meyer v IBP Inc., 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006).....	25
Mike Brooks, Inc. v. House, 843 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 24, 25
Moulton v. Iowa 't Sec. Comm'n, 239 Iowa 1161, 34 N.W.2d 211, 216 (Iowa 1948).....	28, 47
Myers v. F.C.A. Services, Inc. 592 N.W.2d 354, 355 (Iowa 1999)	32
Peak v. Adams, 799 NW 2d 535, 547-48 (Iowa 2011).....	48
Polk County Assessor v. Iowa Public Information Bd, No. 20-0902, (Iowa 12/17/21).....	26
Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n, 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	27

Richers v. Iowa Dept. of Job Service, 479 N.W.2d 308, 311 (Iowa 1991).....	53
Sladek v. Employment Appeal Bd., 939 NW 2d 632 (Iowa 2020)	24, 29
State v. Coleman, 907 NW 2d 124, 135 (Iowa 2018).....	46
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott County, 889 N.W.2d 467, 474 (Iowa 2017)	42
Sullivan v. Chicago & Northwestern Transportation Co., 326 N.W.2d 320, 323 (Iowa 1982)	47
Swiss Colony, Inc. v. Deutmeyer, 789 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2010).....	47
Swiss Colony, Inc. v. Deutmeyer, 789 N.W.2d 129, 135 (Iowa 2010).....	28
Terwilliger v. Snap-On Tools Corp, 529 N.W.2d 267, 273 (Iowa 1995)	32
The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't Of Revenue, 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	27
Titan Tire Corp. v. Employment Appeal Bd., 641 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2002)	24
Westling v. Hormel Foods Corp., 810 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2012)	25
White v. Employment Appeal Board, 487 N.W.2d 342, 345 (Iowa 1992).....	22
Wolfe v. Iowa Unemployment Comp. Comm'n, 232 Iowa 1254, 7 N.W.2d 799, 800-801 (Iowa 1943)	24
Young v. Iowa City Community School Dist., 934 NW 2d 595, 604 (Iowa 2019)	27

STATUTES

2021 Acts, ch 171, §26	41
42 U.S.C. 503(a)(12).....	20
47 GA ch. 102, §4(c).....	20
Iowa Code §10A.601(1)	26
Iowa Code §10A.601(2)	53
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(f).....	24
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(h).....	52
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(l).....	27
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(m).....	25
Iowa Code §17A.19(7) (2022).....	23
Iowa Code §17A.19(8)(a).....	33
Iowa Code §4.4(2)	41, 50
Iowa Code §84A.1	52
Iowa Code §96.1A(37)(a).....	36, 40
Iowa Code §96.1A(37)(b)(1)	35, 38
Iowa Code §96.1A(37)(c).....	36, 46
Iowa Code §96.2.....	55
Iowa Code §96.4.....	16
Iowa Code §96.4(3)(a)	16, 34
Iowa Code §96.4(3)(b)	41
Iowa Code §96.4(6)(a).....	34, 59
Iowa Code §96.4(6)(b).....	59
Iowa Code §96.40(10)(b)	59
Iowa Code §96.5.....	16, 47
Iowa Code §96.5(1)	48
Iowa code §96.6(2)	17

Iowa Code §96.6(2)	16, 29, 32
Iowa Code §96.6(3)	26

RULES

I. R. App. Pro. 6.1101(2)(d).....	11
I. R. App. Pro. 6.1101(2)(f).....	12

REGULATIONS

20 CFR § 604.3.....	20
20 CFR §604.5(c)	34
871 IAC 24.1(135).....	44
871 IAC 24.1(139)(a).....	35, 38
871 IAC 24.1(139)(c)	36, 40
871 IAC 24.22	29
871 IAC 24.23(10).....	61
871 IAC 24.23(12).....	64
871 IAC 24.23(20).....	40
871 IAC 24.23(23).....	64
871 IAC 24.23(5)	30
871 IAC 24.39(1).....	34
871 IAC 24.39(1) (12-20-17).....	37
871 IAC 24.39(2).....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Jabez Gridley Sutherland, Statutes & Statutory Construction § 4916 (3d ed. 1943 & Supp. 1971)	60
Bacon, The Elements of the Common Law of England: Maxims of Law, Reg. III, p. 47 (1597).....	17, 42
Bouvier's law Dictionary, p. 2161 (8th. Ed. 1914)	60
DOLETA Handbook 382 3rd Ed., p. 6 (2011)	51
Draft Bills for State Unemployment Compensation of Pooled Fund and Employer Reserve Account Types, The Social Security Board §4(c) (Washington 1936)	20
Green Book, p. 4-11. Washington: Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, (2016)	21
TEGL 12-09, (DOLETA 1/29/2010).....	55, 56, 57
UIPL 3-22, p. 3 (DOL ETA 11/22/21)	58
UIPL, 08-98, (DOL ETA 1/12/98)	35
